

No. 23-1007

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

NANCY G. ROSS
MICHAEL A. SCODRO
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-0600

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
CARMEN LONGORIA-GREEN
WAJDI C. MALLAT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3052
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	3
Statement	3
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
D. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	8
Summary Of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	13
An ERISA Plaintiff Bringing A Prohibited- Transaction Claim Based On A Service-Provider Transaction Under 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(C) Must Allege That The Services Were Unnecessary Or That The Compensation Was Unreasonable Under 29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2)(A).....	13
A. The Text Makes Clear That Section 1108 Sets Out Elements Of A Section 1106(a) Claim.....	13
1. A statutory exception is an element when it is needed to define the prohibited conduct.....	13
2. Section 1108 sets out elements of a Section 1106(a) claim	16
3. Petitioners’ arguments lack merit.....	20
B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Makes No Sense In Context	24
1. Section 1106(b) confirms that petitioners’ view is incorrect.....	24
2. Petitioners’ view creates conflicts with other provisions of ERISA.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Petitioners’ View Would Upset The Balance Congress Struck In ERISA.....	29
1. Under petitioners’ view, nearly every fiduciary could be sued for prohibited transactions	29
2. Petitioners’ view would cause an avalanche of litigation.....	31
3. Petitioners’ view ultimately would harm plans, participants, and beneficiaries	35
4. The government agrees that a plaintiff must plead unnecessary services or unreasonable fees	37
D. Reading Section 1106(a) And Section 1108 Together Is Entirely Workable	39
1. A plaintiff bringing a Section 1106(a) claim should not have difficulty determining which exception to plead.....	39
2. ERISA’s disclosure and reporting requirements ensure that a plaintiff has the information needed to bring a Section 1106(a) claim	42
E. Nothing In The Law Of Trusts Justifies Petitioners’ Position.....	45
F. Petitioners’ Prohibited-Transaction Claim Fails.....	47
1. Petitioners have not plausibly pleaded a prohibited-transaction claim	48
2. Petitioners’ claim necessarily would fail on the merits	49
Conclusion	51
Appendix – Statutory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	29, 35
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020).....	22
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 37, 38
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	4, 29, 37
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	38
<i>D.L. Markham DDS, MSD, Inc. 401(K) Plan v.</i> <i>Variable Annuity Life Ins.</i> , 88 F.4th 602 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Danza v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 533 F. App'x 120 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	8, 50
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Dupree v. Prudential Ins.</i> , No. 99-cv-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2007)	40, 41
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	32
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	31
<i>Florida Dep’t of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	23
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	21
<i>Fulton Nat’l Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966)	45
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	34
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	4, 18, 34
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	36
<i>Javierre v. Central Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	21
<i>Jones v. Axen</i> (1696) 91 Eng. Rep. 976	13
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	48, 49
<i>Ledbetter v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 606 (1898).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4, 18, 30, 31
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	24
<i>Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Maxwell Land-Grant Co. v. Dawson</i> , 151 U.S. 586 (1894).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922)	21
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	10, 13-15, 21
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	30
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977)	45, 46
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010).....	27
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv.</i> <i>Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	19, 30
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	33
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , No. 23-1108, 2024 WL 5049345 (2d Cir. Dec. 10, 2024)	49
<i>Steel v. Smith</i> (1817) 106 Eng. Rep. 35	13
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	32
<i>Sweda v. University of Penn.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	29, 30, 32-34, 36
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	41
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020)	35
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	42
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	26
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922).....	17, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 107 U.S. 655 (1883)	20
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 929 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872)	9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 20, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	13
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841).....	10, 20, 21
<i>United States v. English</i> , 139 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1944)	17, 22
<i>United States v. First City Nat’l Bank of Hous.</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	13
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	13-15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	29, 45
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	47
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. 1828(c)(5)(B).....	16
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	49
Controlled Substances Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. 829.....	15
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	15
21 U.S.C. 885.....	15
26 U.S.C. 403(b).....	5
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,	
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	21
29 U.S.C. 623(a)	21, 22
29 U.S.C. 623(b)	21, 22
29 U.S.C. 623(c).....	21, 22
29 U.S.C. 623(e)	21, 22
29 U.S.C. 623(f).....	21
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1-9, 11, 12, 16, 19, 20, 27-35, 40, 42-47
29 U.S.C. 1002(14)	4, 18
29 U.S.C. 1002(14)(B)	18
29 U.S.C. 1002(38)	28
29 U.S.C. 1022(a)	43
29 U.S.C. 1023(a)(1).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1023(a)(3).....	6, 28, 30
29 U.S.C. 1023(a)(4).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1023(b)(1).....	42
29 U.S.C. 1023(b)(2).....	42
29 U.S.C. 1023(b)(3)(D).....	29, 44
29 U.S.C. 1023(c)(3)	31, 42
29 U.S.C. 1024.....	42
29 U.S.C. 1024(a)(3).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1024(b)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1)	36
29 U.S.C. 1102(c)(3)	28
29 U.S.C. 1104.....	42
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	33
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	4, 20
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii)	28
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B).....	4, 34
29 U.S.C. 1105(c)(1)	46
29 U.S.C. 1105(d)(1).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1105(d)(2).....	28
29 U.S.C. 1106.....	4, 5, 17, 25-27, 40
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	1, 2, 4, 5, 8-12, 16-19, 22, 24-27, 29, 33, 34, 40, 41, 46
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1).....	29
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(A)	18
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(B).....	18
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(C).....	1, 5, 9, 10, 16, 18, 19, 21-23, 27, 31, 37, 48
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(D).....	18, 31
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(E).....	18
29 U.S.C. 1106(b)	5, 10, 11, 17, 19, 24-27
29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(1).....	25
29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(2).....	25, 26
29 U.S.C. 1106(b)(3).....	25
29 U.S.C. 1108.....	2-5, 8-12, 16-18, 24-27, 38-41
29 U.S.C. 1108(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)	5, 12, 16, 23, 26, 39, 42, 45
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(1)	40, 44
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2)	19, 20, 22, 23, 39-41
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2)(A)	1, 5, 9, 10, 16, 22, 23, 31, 37, 39
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(2)(B)(iii)	43
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(3)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(4)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(5)	40, 41
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(6)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(7)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(8)	40, 41
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(9)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(10)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(11)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(12)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(13)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(14)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(15)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(16)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(17)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(18)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(19)	26, 40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(20)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(b)(21)	40
29 U.S.C. 1108(c)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes (continued)	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	32
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. 1132(g)(1)	34
 Regulations and Rules	
21 C.F.R. 1306.04(a)	15
29 C.F.R. 2520.103-1(b)(1)	42
29 C.F.R. 2520.104-20(b)	28
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-5	43
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-5(c)(2)	43
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-5(c)(3)	43
29 C.F.R. 2550.404a-5(d)(1)(iv)	43
29 C.F.R. 2550.408b-1(d)(2)	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)	34
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	49
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (2022)	47
Chubb, <i>Excessive Litigation Over Excessive Plan Fees In 2023</i> (Apr. 2023)	32, 35
Emp. Ben. Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Class Exemptions</i>	40
Emp. Ben. Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Individual Exemptions</i>	40
Emp. Ben. Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Lab., <i>Instructions for Form 5500</i> (2024)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
John H. Langbein, <i>Reversing the Nondelegation Rule of Trust-Investment Law</i> , 59 Mo. L. Rev. 105 (1994)	46
John H. Langbein & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (1990)	47
Reasonable Contract or Arrangement Under Section 408(b)(2) – Fee Disclosure, 77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012)	24
Restatement (2d) Trusts (1959)	45
Restatement (3d) Trusts (2007)	47
Uniform Trust Code (2000)	47
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., <i>Form 5500 Search</i>	42
Yale Univ., <i>Summary Annual Reports & Required Disclosures – Forms</i>	44
